
 

 

Meeting 
 

Licensing AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

Date and time 
 

Wednesday 8TH NOVEMBER, 2023 
 

At 7.00 PM 

Venue 
 

Hendon TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 
 
To: Members of Licensing AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE (quorum 3) 
 
Chair: Councillor Emma Whysall 
Vice Chair: Councillor Claire Farrier 
 
 
Richard Barnes 
Andrea Bilbow OBE 
Geof Cooke 
Shuey Gordon 
 

Eva Greenspan 
Alex Prager 
Danny Rich 
Caroline Stock 
 

Zakia Zubairi 
Ernest Ambe 
 

 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 3rd of 
November at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Pakeezah Rahman 
Pakeezah.Rahman@Barnet.gov.uk 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 
Governance Service contact: Pakeezah Rahman 020 8359 6452 
pakeezah.rahman@barnet.gov.uk  
 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 

Assurance Group 
 
Please consider the environment before printing.  
 
Recording of Meetings 
Members of the public have the right to film, record or photograph public meetings. You may be asked to stop 
filming, photographing or recording a meeting if the Chair feels that the activity is disrupting the meeting. 
The meeting may be broadcast live or recorded for later transmission by the Council.  Recordings may be 
available live or viewed for twelve months afterwards. 
If you are attending the meeting either in person or online, you understand that you may be picked up in 
recordings made by the public or the Council. 

mailto:pakeezah.rahman@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Tristan.Garrick@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

Order of Business 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Absence of Members  
 

 

 
2.   Minutes of the last Licensing & General Purposes Committee on 

20/07/23  
 

5 - 8 

 
3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 

Other Interests (if any)  
 

 

 
4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  

 
 

 
5.   Elections Act: Implementation Update  

 
9 - 18 

 
6.   Proposals for Polling Districts and Polling Places  

 
19 - 58 

 
7.   Gambling Policy: Statement of Principles  

 
59 - 164 

 
8.   Annual Health, Safety & Wellbeing Report  

 
165 - 176 

 
9.   Health and Safety Consultation Arrangements  

 
177 - 188 

 
10.   Licensing & General Purposes Committee - Future Work 

Programme  
 

189 - 192 

 
11.   Any item(s) the Chair decides are urgent  

 
 

 
 

Facilities for people with disabilities 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Pakeezah 
Rahman.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom 
number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 
 
 

Fire/emergency evacuation procedure 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 



 
 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Minutes of the Licensing and General Purposes Committee 

 
20 July 2023 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Emma Whysall (Chair) 

Councillor Claire Farrier (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Richard Barnes 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Shuey Gordon 
Councillor Eva Greenspan 
 

Councillor Alex Prager 
Councillor Danny Rich 
Councillor Caroline Stock 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Andrea Bilbow OBE 
Councillor Zakia Zubairi 

     Councillor Ernest Ambe Esq 
 
 

 
  

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING 20.02.23  
 
RESOVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2023 be agreed as 
a correct record. 
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Ernest Ambe. 
  
Councillor Andrea Bilbow and Councillor Zakia Zubairi were absent.  
  
Councillor Danny Rich joined the meeting at 7.04pm 
  

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

5.    REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS, POLLING PLACES AND POLLING STATIONS  
 
John Bailey, Head of Electoral Services, presented the report on the annual review of 
polling arrangements in the Borough. 
  
Members raised concerns on behalf of their residents in Hendon and Edgwarebury 
wards regarding the location of polling stations, particularly around those situated in 
places of worship.  
  

5

AGENDA ITEM 2



 

2 

It was noted that the public consultation including all elected officials would have the 
opportunity to make representations on the current polling arrangements. Accordingly, 
the service would assess the suitability of polling stations.  
  
Following comments from the Returning Officer, any new proposals would be brought to 
the next Committee in November this year. 
  
Mr Bailey highlighted that, when the borough’s polling arrangements were fully revised 
for the 24 new wards in 2022, the service had been able to successfully move away from 
portable offices and had been able to halve the number of schools used. Given the lack 
of sites available for private hire as polling stations, losing any current polling venues 
could require an increased use of schools or portable offices in future. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee:  
  

1.         Note the current arrangements for polling districts and polling     
places that are contained within Appendix A and will be published for 
purposes of public consultation.  

  
2.         Note the processes that will be followed for the interim review  

before a final set of proposals for polling districts and polling places are 
brought back to committee in November 2023. 

  
6.    ANNUAL HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELLBEING REPORT - TO FOLLOW  

 
The Chair announced that the item be deferred to the next meeting. 
  
  

7.    REVISED GAMBLING STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES  
 
Ash Shah, Group Manager of Regulatory Services, presented the report. 
  
The revised Gambling Statement of Principles required Committee approval to go out to 
consultation for a period of twelve weeks, the findings from which would be reported 
back to the Committee in November this year. 
  
It was noted that the consultation document would be sent to responsible authorities, 
trade associations, gambling organisations, local MPs and councillors, resident groups 
and community groups working with children and young people.  
  
Members suggested that the inaccuracies in the document be reviewed prior to going out 
to consultation. 
  
It was noted that a declaration in place meant that no Casinos were permitted in the 
Borough. 
 
In responses to Members, Officers said that they would be able to investigate businesses 
that may be operating under a false profile. It was noted that there was no provision in 
the Gambling Act as there was in the Licensing Act for a cumulative impact zone. 
However, the new measures were intended to ensure that applicants addressed all the 
surrounding factors associated with this type of activity and the impact it would have on 
the immediate vicinity.  

6



 

3 

RESOLVED that:  
  

1.  The draft Gambling Statement of Principles be approved for consultation 
and that the Officers be instructed 
[...]
D at polling stations before a ballot paper is issued. 

• requirement for Electoral Registration Officers to issue free 'Voter Authority Certificates' to eligible 

electors who apply for one. 

• requirement for voters to provide evidence of their identity when applying for an absent vote (such as 

a postal vote or proxy vote) 

• requirement that postal voters must reapply for a postal vote every three years (as opposed to 

refreshing postal vote arrangements every five years as at present).  

• restrictions on handling of postal votes, including limiting the number of postal votes an individual can 

hand in at a polling station or council office. 

• a reduction to the number of electors someone may act as a proxy for. 

• further requirements on Returning Officers to take all reasonable steps to provide support for persons 

with a disability in polling stations. 

The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) are still developing the policy 
and secondary legislation for further changes, due to take effect over the coming 18 months or so. 

The report at Appendix A gives a high-level overview of the most recent and imminent changes that 
the Elections Act is bringing forward (and will therefore be in place for the first time ahead of the 
Mayor of London and Greater London Assembly elections on 2 May 2024). 

 

9

AGENDA ITEM 5

mailto:julie.carter@barnet.gov.uk


Recommendations 

1. That the Committee note the implications and new burdens, brought in by the Elections Act, 
upon the Returning Officer (RO), Electoral Registration Officer (ERO), the core Electoral 
Services team and the wider council. 

2. That the Committee note how the legislation impacts upon Electors, Elected Officials, Election 
Candidates and Election Agents at future elections. 

1. Reasons for the Recommendations 

1.1 Barnet Electoral Services, on behalf of the RO, the ERO, and the wider council, must implement 
all required changes to electoral activities and o
[...]
h.  

These changes are detailed in the following Appendices:  

Ward Appendix Ward Appendix Ward Appendix 

Burnt Oak B Hendon F 
*Colindale South J 

Childs Hill C Golders Green G 

East Finchley D Mill Hill H 
**High Barnet K 

Edgwarebury E West Hendon I 

19

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:john.e.bailey@barnet.gov.uk


*The proposed changes in Colindale South are subject to confirmation of suitability, availability and 
acceptance of use for the polling place proposed within Colindale Gardens. It is requested that the 
committee approve this request on the basis that if no agreement is reached with the venue, or the venue 
is assessed as unsuitable, then the arrangements in the relevant polling district(s) will remain as at 
present. 

**The proposed changes in High Barnet were previously brought to the Council meeting on 25 Jan 2022 
(Agenda Item12.3) and titled ‘HB Option B’ (link provided at 9.2 below). 

Subject to approval from the committee, when the Register of Electors is republished on 1 December 
2023, it will be amended to reflect the new polling arrangements that are in place. Where confirmation 
for a preferred venue is still awaited, but is secured too late for the 1 December publication, the Register 
of electors will be republished in full at a later date, following two weeks’ public notice being made 
beforehand and no later than 1 March 2023, in order to make the necessary amendments to the register.  

Recommendations 

1. That the committee note the Representations received during the public consultation period of 
the Polling District and Polling Place review and the Returning Officer’s responses, as detailed in 
Appendix A. 

2. That the Committee approve the proposed new arrangements for polling districts and polling 
places that are contained within Appendices B - I. 

3. That the Committee approve the proposed arrangements for the Colindale South polling districts 
and polling places, as contained within Appendix J  - subject to confirmation of suitability, 
availability and acceptance of use by the polling venue proposed in Colindale Gardens. 

4. That the Committee approve the proposed arrangements for the High Barnet polling districts and 
polling places, as contained within Appendix K. 

1. Reasons for the Recommendations 

1.1 Whilst existing polling arrangements proved effective for use at the Local Government elections held 
on 5 May 2022, it is necessary to regularly review polling arrangements to ensure that they remain as 
appropriate and fit for purpose as possible in response to changing electorate figures, the availability 
of venues and various other ward or local area specific circumstances.  
 

1.2 A public consultation was conducted between 31 July 2023 and 15 September 2023. Notice of the 
Review was published on the Council’s website and in addition, all elected officials (Members of 
Parliament, Greater London Assembly Member and London Borough of Barnet Councillors) were 
written to directly on 27 July 2023. In addition, all venues currently used for polling were informed 
about the consultation on 31 August 2023.  

 

1.3 Following a review of all the representations received to the public consultation between 31 July and 
15 September 2023, where appropriate, Electoral Services have contacted and/or visited all the 
venues proposed as potential polling places, along with some that were proposed or identified 
outside of the public consultation period. 

 

1.4 When assessing the suitability of a potential polling venue, Electoral Services have followed the 
following guiding principles (agreed by the Cross-Party Reference Group when polling arrangements 
were agreed for the new borough wards prior to May 2022): 

20



• To ensure that all electors within each ward are within as reasonable and equitable distance of 
their polling venue as is practicable (whilst taking into account the operating capacity and 
accessibility of individual venues). 

• To minimise the use of schools - 
[...]
  Revised Gambling Statement of Principles 

Date of meeting 8th November 2023 

Report of Clair Green, Executive Director of Assurance 

Wards All 

Status Public  

Urgent No 

Appendices Appendix A – Revised Gambling Statement of Principles 

Appendix B – Summary of Changes 

Appendix C – Summary of Consultation responses 

Appendix D - Equalities Impact Assessment (EqIA) 

Officer Contact Details  Ash Shah Group Manager, Consumer & Public Protection 

Ash.Shah@barnet.gov.uk 

Summary 
This report relates to the outcome of the recent consultation in relation to a revised Gambling 
Statement of Principles which, if approved by the committee, will be presented at the next Full 
Council Meeting on 30th January 2024. 

Recommendations 

That the Licensing and General Purposes Committee  

1. Approves the proposed revised Gambling Statement of Principles 
 

2. Recommends that this Gambling Statement of Principles be adopted at the next full meeting 
of the Council. 

1. Reasons for the Recommendations 

1.1 The Gambling Act 2005 (the “Act”) places a duty on the Council as the ‘Licensing Authority’ for 
gambling premises in the Borough. It requires that a licensing authority should aim to permit 
the use of premises for gambling in so far as it thinks it is:   

59

AGENDA ITEM 7



a) in accordance with any relevant code of practice or any guidance from the Gambling 
Commission;  

b) reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives; and  

c) in accordance with its gambling licensing policy.  

1.2 The Council has a number of important regulatory functions in relation to gambling. These 
include licensing premises, regulating gaming and gaming machines in clubs, granting permits to 
what the Guidance refers to as ‘family entertainment centres’ for the use of certain lower stake 
gaming machines, regulating gaming and gaming machines on alcohol licensed premises, 
granting permits for prize gaming, and registering small society lotteries.  

1.3 In accordance with
[...]
Report 2022/23 

Date of meeting 8 November 2023 

Report of Tamara Djuretic – Director of Public Health and Prevention 

Wards N/A 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Appendices Appendix A – Councils Annual Health and safety Report 2022/23 

Officer Contact Details  Mike Koumi – Head of Safety, Health and Wellbeing 

020 8359 7960 

Michael.Koumi@barnet.gov.uk 

Summary 
This report provides information on the Council’s Health and Safety performance for the period 
2022/23. The report is based on performance information and data obtained from the council’s 
accident/incident reporting system, together with independent audit results, corporate training 
records and ill health data. 

Recommendations 

1. That the committee note the council’s Health Safety and Wellbeing performance for the 
period 2022/23. 

2. That committee note the update on activities carried out in order to achieve the councils’ 
Health, Safety and Wellbeing priorities for the period 2022/24. 

1. Reasons for the Recommendations 

1.1 This report enables the council to monitor its Health, Safety and Wellbeing performance over a 
defined period, and review progress towards Health, Safety and Wellbeing priorities. These are 
set to achieve continual improvement and address any gaps identified. 
 

1.2 The Management of Health and Safety at Work Regulations 1999 and associated guidance 
suggests that regular monitoring of Health and Safety performance enables organisations to set 

165

AGENDA ITEM 8



meaningful targets to effect improvements in attendance and productivity, reduce work related 
accidents and ill health and comply with statutory duties. 
 

1.3 The council set the following Health, Safety and Wellbeing priorities at the Constitution and 
General Purposes Committee on the 6 October 2022: 

1) Review Directorates Health and Safety Management Systems to ensure they are fit for 
purpose in managing significant risks alongside the new ways of working. 

2) Seek reductions in days lost due to
[...]
ll Hill
	Appendix I - West Hendon
	Appendix J - Colindale South
	Appendix K - High Barnet

	7 Gambling Policy: Statement of Principles
	Appendix A - Revised Gambling Statement of Principles 2024 - 2027
	Appendix B - Summary of Changes
	Appendix C - Summary of Consultation responses
	Appendix D - Gambling EqIA

	8 Annual Health, Safety & Wellbeing Report
	Appendix A – Councils Annual Health and Safety Report 2022-23

	9 Health and Safety Consultation Arrangements
	Appendix A - Health & Safety Consultation Arrangements

	10 Licensing & General Purposes Committee - Future Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Minutes of the Licensing and General Purposes Committee 

 
8 November 2023 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Emma Whysall (Chair) 

Councillor Claire Farrier (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Richard Barnes 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Eva Greenspan 
Councillor Alex Prager 
Councillor Danny Rich 
 

Councillor Caroline Stock 
Councillor Zakia Zubairi 
Councillor Ernest Ambe 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
 
 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Councillor Andrea Bilbow OBE 
  

1.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andrea Bilbow. 
  

2.    MINUTES OF THE LAST LICENSING & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE ON 
20/07/23  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2023 be approved as a 
correct record.  
  

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
The Chair declared an interest in relation to items 8 and 9 by virtue of employment with a 
personal injury law firm. 
  

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

5.    ELECTIONS ACT: IMPLEMENTATION UPDATE  
 
Julie Carter, Electoral Services Manager, presented the report and the requirements 
introduced by the Elections Act 2022 to date. 
  
It was noted that the voting systems for the GLA (first past the post), would have 
implications on the count. Barnet Electoral Services will need to recruit approx. 350 
members of staff to work on each day of the two-day count. In addition, approximately 
150 extra poll clerks will also need to be recruited to work at polling stations. The majority 
of the staff used on elections in Barnet come from the Council workforce. 
  
The requirement for Voter IDs would mean longer processing times for eligible electors 
alongside additional training requirements for all staff working at polling stations. 
  



 

2 

More work around communications would be done in relation to Voter IDs leading up to 
the elections to ensure voters would not be turned away. 
Officers suggested working with Members during campaigns to help promote Voter IDs 
and online applications in the lead up to the parliamentary elections. 
  
The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) has stated that 
the recently implemented online portal for electors to make their postal and proxy vote 
applications,  will be fully functional by January 2024.  The submission of paper forms to 
Barnet’s Elections Team was discouraged as these would make a significant impact 
upon the resources and capability within the team to make sure that all Postal and Proxy 
applications can be dealt with by specific election deadlines. 
  
Changes to proxy votes meant that all current Proxy Voters must reapply, otherwise their 
current proxy arrangements will be cancelled on 31 January 2024. All current proxy 
voters will be contacted about the new process before January 2024.  
  
The 15-year ruling in relation to overseas electors has been removed which means that 
any British Citizen now living overseas is eligible to vote at future Parliamentary 
elections, no matter how long since they last resided in the UK. 
The team was commended for the good promotional work around voter registration and 
voter ID awareness. Officers welcomed suggestions from Members to support their  
democratic engagement plans – especially if they have contacts for suitable groups that 
Barnet’s Electoral Services could engage with in future. 
  
In relation to the increase in Voter IDs and checks, the Chair queried the measures in 
place to ensure that everyone who turned up to the polling station on election day by 
10pm, would be allowed to vote. 
  
It was explained that the existing procedures would continue to apply; A member of the 
polling station staff would join the end of the voter queue at exactly 10pm to mark the last 
person in line. This ensures any electors who have arrived by 10pm would still be issued 
with a ballot paper and be allowed to vote. 
RESOLVED that the Committee 
  

1.   Note the implications and new burdens, brought in by the Elections Act, 
upon the Returning Officer (RO), Electoral Registration Officer (ERO), the 
core Electoral Services team and the wider council. 
  

2.   Note how the legislation impacts upon Electors, Elected Officials, Election 
Candidates and Election Agents at future elections. 

  
  

6.    PROPOSALS FOR POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES  
 
John Bailey, Head of Electoral Services, presented the report. 
  
Proposals were put forth on behalf of the Returning Officer (RO) in relation to 10 wards, 
each of which was discussed in turn: 
 
Burnt Oak Ward 
A new polling place was introduced at Burnt Oak Leisure Centre, creating the new polling 
district (BOD).  



 

3 

It was proposed that the current polling place in district BOB be moved to North Road 
Community Centre. 
  
Childs Hill 
It was proposed that polling district CHA be moved from the Greek Orthodox Church to 
the Golders Green Chabad. 
  
East Finchley  
St Marys Catholic Church could no longer be used as a polling place. Therefore, slight 
changes were made to the boundary of polling district EFB as a single polling station and 
the polling place would be moved back to Martin Primary School. 
  
Members highlighted that schools should no longer be used as polling places. It was 
noted that schools were allowed to be used in line with the regulations unlike other 
establishments that required permission. Arrangements are able to be put in place to 
ensure that Martin Primary school can remain open on election day. 
  
Edgwarebury 
It was proposed that the polling place be moved from St Andrews Church to Rosh Pinah 
Primary School and the slight changes to polling districts EWA, EWD and EWE would 
help even out the number of electors. 
  
Members suggested an alternative proposal as detailed in appendix A which would 
prevent school closure, be a cost benefit. as well as satisfy religious requirements raised 
in a number of representations received. 
  
Officers said that in order to achieve the proposal to reduce from three polling districts to 
two-polling districts in the east of this ward, approximately 300 additional electors would 
need to be allocated to the Scout Hut Edgware Synagogue and approximately 1800 
additional electors would need be allocated to Broadfields School. This would keep the 
number of electors allocated to the Scout Hut polling station (which needs to be a ‘single’ 
polling station) in line with guidelines of the Electoral Commission.   
  
It was noted that St Andrews Church previously received the highest turnout in 
Edgwarebury Ward, hence the preferred polling place arising out of the consultation.  
  
Officers suggested that authority be delegated to the RO (in consultation with the 
committee’s chair) to agree the new polling district boundaries to rebalance electors as 
outlined above. 
  
In response to Members, John Bailey said that an analysis would be carried out on the 
GIS system to map electors in relation to polling stations to ensure optimum clarity of 
boundaries for electors.  It was noted that a balance of interest had to be taken into 
account between the needs of electors in relation to suitability of facilities and the 
potential disruption caused to residents and pupils. 
  
Following a discussion, Councillor Rich moved a motion seconded by Councillor Farrier, 
to amend the Officer’s recommendation by delegating authority to the RO to establish the 
new polling district boundaries in Edgwarebury Ward in consultation with the Chair.  
  
The Committee then voted on the motion which was recorded as follows:  
  
For: (approval) 7 



 

4 

Against: (approval) 4 
  
The motion was carried.  
  
Hendon 
It was proposed that the polling place HED be moved to Hendon Library in line with a 
proposal received within the representations to the review,  
  
Cllr Prager highlighted that some of the polling district boundaries could cause confusion 
amongst residents living along particular roads at the boundary of HAC and HCC. 
  
Golders Green 
It was proposed that the polling place be moved from St Edward the Confessor Church 
to the London Jewish Family Centre on St Georges Road to rebalance the polling district 
and to provide a more central location for electors in GGB. 
  
Mill Hill 
It was proposed that the polling place from Canada Villa be moved to Mill Hill Rugby 
Club which would benefit electors in the new polling district boundaries of MHD. 
  
West Hendon 
It was proposed that new polling places be introduced at St Matthias Church Hall and at 
the West Hendon Community Hub. These two new polling places will benefit many 
electors living close to the A5 and improve voter access to polling stations for 
approximately 3000 electors.   
  
Colindale South 
It was proposed that polling district CSB be moved to the Hybrid Meeting rooms without 
changes to the boundaries. CSE would be a new polling district, with a polling place at St 
Matthias Church Hall in the south of the ward to reduce pressure on the United Reform 
Church Hall.  
In North East of the Ward, subject to acceptance of the Colindale Gardens function 
room, the Returning Officer proposed to introduce a new CSC polling district which would 
be available to the Colindale Gardens electors – the number of electors here being 
anticipated to rise sharply in coming years. 
In the new boundaries of CSA polling district, the Beaufort Park Estate Management 
Office is proposed as the polling place, subject to agreement with the venues 
management.  
  
Officers requested that the proposals for CSA and CSC be accepted in principle by the 
Committee, subject to satisfactory assessments of the proposed polling venues and 
suitable agreement being reached with the respective management of the two 
locations.   Should it not be possible to use the proposed polling places for CSA and 
CSC, the existing CSA polling district would be retained with the polling place at the 
Council Offices on 2 Bristol Avenue. 
  
High Barnet  
It was proposed that polling districts HBC and HBD be changed to North/South moving 
the polling place from St Peter’s Church Hall to Whitings Hill School, which has stated 
that it would be closed on polling day. 
  



 

5 

Members raised an anomaly between HBB and HBC on the north side of Barnet Road 
which needed to be addressed and to reduce pressure on the polling place at Chipping 
Barnet library. 
  
Therefore, Members proposed an amendment as detailed in appendix K; That the 
boundary north of Barnet Road between HBB and HBC remain the same in line with the 
current map but the rest of the RO’s proposal be adopted. 
   
Following a discussion, the Chair moved a motion seconded by Councillor Ambe, to 
amend the Officer’s recommendation to delegate authority to the RO to amend the 
proposed changes to the polling districts in High Barnet Ward in consultation with the 
Chair.  
  
The Committee voted unanimously in favour of the motion. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee 

1.     Note the Representations received during the public consultation period of 
the Polling District and Polling Place review and the Returning Officer’s 
responses, as detailed in Appendix A.  
  

2.    Approve the proposed new arrangements for polling districts and polling 
places that are contained within Appendices B – I as Amended. 

  
3.    Approve the proposed arrangements for the Colindale South polling 

districts and polling places, as contained within Appendix J - subject to 
confirmation of suitability, availability and acceptance of use by the polling 
venue proposed in Colindale Gardens. 

  
4.    Approve the proposed arrangements as Amended for the High Barnet 

polling districts and polling places, as contained within Appendix K. 
  
  

7.    GAMBLING POLICY: STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES  
 
Jas Lally, Interim Head of Consumer and Public Protection presented the report and 
highlighted the revised Gambling Policy following a twelve-week consultation with 
several organisations including the police. Changes included the location and number of 
gambling places in proximity to vulnerable people. It was noted that it would take 
approximately 6-12 months of intelligence gathering to map out and target areas of 
concern. The findings and activities of the Licensing Team would then be reported back 
to the Committee before approval at full Council. 
  
RESOLVED that the Licensing and General Purposes Committee 

1.     Approves the proposed revised Gambling Statement of Principles. 
  

2.    Recommends that this Gambling Statement of Principles be adopted at the 
next full meeting of the Council. 

  
  

8.    ANNUAL HEALTH, SAFETY & WELLBEING REPORT  
 
Mike Koumi, Head of Safety, Health and Wellbeing presented the report and highlighted 
the Council’s Health and Safety performance between 2022 and 2023. 



 

6 

  
Performance information was gathered via independent audits, the accident reporting 
system, training records and sickness data. This is used to identify gaps and inform 
areas for improvement. 
  
The report also provided an update on progress towards the Council’s priorities. It was 
noted that several activities had taken place to meet  priorities including the introduction 
of a Potentially Violent Persons Database and the lone working system, enabling staff to 
manage risk and to take control if faced with difficulty. 
 Other checks in place allowed for early intervention through referrals where needed.  
  
Focus was placed on the audit programme for schools, post Covid, to ensure that safe  
systems and correct practices were in place. Schools were also provided with support 
especially around areas for improvement in health and safety. 
  
Members queried the high numbers of staff being referred to their GPs for further 
investigation. It was noted that those referred were front-line staff and work was being 
done with individual service leads to improve lifestyle choices.  
  
RESOLVED that the Committee  

1.     Note the council’s Health Safety and Wellbeing performance for the period 
2022/23.  
  

2.     Note the update on activities carried out in order to achieve the councils’ 
Health, Safety and Wellbeing priorities for the period 2022/24. 

  
  

9.    HEALTH AND SAFETY CONSULTATION ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Mike Koumi presented the report. The previous council subcommittee, dealing with 
corporate health and safety issues, had been decommissioned a number of years ago. 
Since then, corporate health and safety items have been raised at various meetings 
including the Joint Negotiation and Consultation Group and local consultation 
committees. These committees are set up to discuss both industrial relations as well as 
health and safety, and there is currently no standalone health and safety Committee. 
The Head of SHaW has revised the council’s consultation arrangements for H&S and 
identified a need for a standalone corporate H&S committee The  Trade Unions have 
also been requesting this for a number of months. Therefore, the establishment of a 
health and safety consultative forum, made up of senior Officers and trade union 
representatives, to be chaired by the Chief Executive, was the proposal before the 
Committee. Any significant matters would be escalated and reported to the Licensing 
and General Purposes Committee.  
  
The revised consultation arrangements will be reviewed after twelve months. 
  
RESOLVED That the Committee agree the revised Health and Safety Consultation 
arrangements and note the establishment of a Corporate Health and Safety 
Consultative forum. 
  
  

10.    LICENSING & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - FUTURE WORK 
PROGRAMME  
 



 

7 

Clair Green, Executive Director of Assurance, highlighted the requirement of additional 
elements to the work programme, following the recent change in governance 
arrangements.  
  
The current forward work programme would be updated with Lead Officers on potential 
items for consideration, in line with the Constitution. The outcome of that review along 
with the updated draft, would be reported to the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the draft work programme and an updated 
version would be shared with the Committee on 8th February 2024. 
  
  

11.    ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIR DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
  
  
  
  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.12pm 
 


